

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY FIFTH DAY OF MARCH

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE N.V.SHRAVAN KUMAR**

WRIT PETITION NO: 15292 OF 2025

Between:

1. K. Shyamalatha Reddy, W/o. P. Narender Reddy.
2. Patluri Rohith Reddy, S/o. P. Narender Reddy.

...Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Municipal Administration and Urban Development Authority, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Commissioner, Greater Hyderabad Municipal Corporation, Tank Bund, Hyderabad.
3. The Deputy commissioner, Greater Hyderabad Municipal Corporation, Circle No.24, Kukatpally, Hyderabad.
4. M.A.Baigh, Occ: Real Estate, H.No.8-7-110, Old Bowenpally, Secunderabad-500011.
5. Sri Udayasena Reddy, C/o. M. A. Baigh, H.No.8-7-110, Old Bowenpally, Secunderabad-500011.
6. Sri Simon Ballace David, C/o. M. A. Baigh, H.No.8-7-110, Old Bowenpally, Secunderabad-500011.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue Writ of Mandamus or any other Writ, Order or direction in the nature of Mandamus declaring the orders passed in Letter No.10/TPS/DCP/CIR-24/KPZ/GHMC/2025 dt.20.5.2025 of the 3rd respondent be declared as illegal, arbitrary and violative of section 455-A of GHMC Act and opposed to Art 14, 21 and 300-A of the Constitution of India and setting aside the same and consequently direct the respondent 2 and 3 to regularised the precast compound wall constructed in an extent of 280 sq. yds, in Sy.no.69, House No.8-7-113/2/1, R.R.Township, Old Bowenpally, Secunderabad.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the orders passed in Proc.No.10/TPS/DCP/CIR-24/KPZ/GHMC/2025 dt.20.5.2025 of the 3rd respondent, pending disposal of WP.No.15292 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated: 28.05.2025, 13.06.2025, 04.07.2025, 25.07.2025, 26.08.2025, 26.09.2025, 31.10.2025, 21.11.2025, 12.12.2025, 09.01.2026, 16.02.2026, 02.03.2026 & 18.03.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI. SRINIVAS POLAVARAPU Advocate for the Petitioners, GP FOR MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT for the Respondent No.1, SRI. RAVI MAHENDER Advocate for the Respondent Nos.2 and 3 and SRI. P. RANA KAMALASAN Advocate for the Respondent Nos.5 and 6, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

At request, list on 01.04.2026.

Till then Interim order granted earlier stands extended.

**Sd/- A.H.S.GOWRI SHANKAR
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI. SRINIVAS POLAVARAPU, Advocate [OPUC].
2. Two CCs to GP FOR MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NVSKJ

DATED:25/03/2026

LIST ON: 01.04.2026

ORDER

WP.No.15292 of 2025

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

